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    Pre-Agenda Session @ 5:00 p.m. 

 
A G E N D A 

City Council Meeting  
Monday, February 15, 2021 – 6:00 p.m. 

 
 OPENING 

 Call to Order 

 Invocation:  Paster Dale Simmons from Jasper Springs Baptist Church  

 Pledge of Allegiance  

 Roll Call 

 Presentation:  Garden City Police Appreciation Letter – Mr. Eddie Coleman, owner of Auto Shine 

 

 FORMAL PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Formal Public Comment – City Council Agenda Protocol 
 

The City of Garden City has identified this portion of the meeting to allow individuals an opportunity to formally 
address the City Council on issues of importance.  Garden City requires that individuals who desire to formally 
address the City Council submit a written request form outlining the subject matter that they intend to discuss so 
that they can be placed on the meeting agenda.  Members of the public desiring to be placed on the agenda to 
present or address matters to the City Council must submit a formal “REQUEST TO BE PLACED ON THE CITY 
COUNCIL AGENDA” form to the Office of the City Manager at least 10 days prior to the requested City Council 
meeting date that you wish to speak.  City Council meetings are held on the first and third Monday of each month 
so the request must be submitted no later than 5:00 pm on the Friday which constitutes 10 days prior.  The 
request can be done in person, regular mail, fax or e-mail and the speaker should obtain acknowledgement of the 
request from the City to demonstrate that the 10 day requirement has been met.  The request form may be 
obtained from the Office of the City Manager and on the City’s website www.gardencity-ga.gov.  The request 
should state the name of the individual(s) desiring to be heard and the subject matter to be presented to City 
Council.  Requests may be referred at the discretion of the City Manager, to appropriate staff for mediation prior 
to being placed on the public agenda.  Please be advised the completion of a request form does not entitle the 
speaker to be added to the agenda. 
 

http://www.gardencity-ga.gov/


P a g e  2 | 5 

 

 PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 PC2101, Property Annexation & Rezoning: Receipt of public comment on the City’s request to annex 

property owned by Southern Region Industrial Realty, Inc. into the City of Garden City, Georgia, pursuant 
to Title 36, Chapter 36, Article 2 of the Official Code of Georgia annotated (To The 100% Method) to 
rezone said property to an “I-2” zoning classification. 
 

 Alcoholic Beverage License Application – Mizu Japanese Cuisine:  Receipt of public comment on an 
alcoholic beverage license application made by Jian Chen to sell wines, beer and/or malt beverages at 
Mizu Japanese Cuisine, Inc., 1450 Dean Forest Road, Suite A, Garden City.  

 
 Alcoholic Beverage License Application – Jasmine Package Shop:  Receipt of public comment on an 

alcoholic beverage license application made by Kirankumar Amin to sell liquor by the package and wines 
at Rang 17, Inc. (D/B/A Jasmine Package Shop), 4928 Ogeechee Road, Suite B. Garden City.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Speaking to a Public Hearing Item Protocol 

In the interests of time and to ensure fairness of all persons who appear before the City Council to speak 
for or against a public hearing item, speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes each to address City 
Council except as described herein.  One speaker for the Petitioner may address the City Council for no 
more than 10 minutes, unless extended by the Mayor.  In an effort help the City Council and the general 
public to better understand the issues, the Mayor may request that a City staff member address the City 
Council from the podium.  Speakers from the general public may only speak when recognized by the 
Mayor during the public hearing.  Speakers will be asked to come to the podium to address the City 
Council for three (3) minutes and they shall state their name and resident address for the record. 

Speakers addressing City Council on a public hearing item should coordinate comments to respect City 
Council’s time limits.  Groups should select a spokesperson to present the major points that summarize 
their position and opinions.  Speakers are urged to be brief and non-repetitive with their comments.  
Comments shall specifically address the public hearing item before the City Council, and the speaker 
shall maintain appropriate tone and decorum when addressing the City Council.  City Council may ask 
questions of the applicant, speakers, or staff during these proceedings only for the purpose of clarifying 
information.  The speaker shall not direct derogatory comments to any individual, organization, or 
business.  At the conclusion of the three (3) minute time period, the speaker will be notified that his/her 
time has elapsed and the next speaker will be recognized to come forward to the podium and address 
the City Council.  Once the public hearing is closed on an item, there will be no further opportunity for 
formal or informal public input at a City Council meeting. 
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 APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 
 Consideration of the Pre-agenda Session Minutes (2/1/21) and City Council Minutes (2/1/21).  

 

 CITY MANAGER REPORT 
 Monthly staff reports included with the agenda packet 

 

 ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 Resolution, FY2020 Year-End Budget Amendment - General Fund:  A resolution by the Mayor and Council 

to amend the fiscal year 2020 General Operating Fund Budget; to adjust for the differences between the 
originally adopted and presently projected revenues and expenditures for certain various line items in the 
City’s General Fund Budget.  
 

 Resolution, FY2020 Year-End Budget Amendment – Enterprise Funds: A resolution by the Mayor and 
Council to amend the fiscal year 2020 budgets for the four Enterprise Funds; to adjust for the differences 
between the originally adopted and presently projected revenues and expenses for certain various line 
items in the budgets of the four different Enterprise Funds.  

 
 Resolution, FY2020 Year-End Budget Amendment – Special Revenue Funds:  A resolution by the Mayor 

and Council to amend the fiscal year 2020 budgets of the three Special Revenue Funds; to adjust for the 
differences between the originally adopted and presently projected revenues and expenses for certain 
various line items in the budgets of the three different Special Revenue Funds.  
 

 Resolution, FY2020 Year-end Budget Amendment – SPLOST Fund: A resolution by the Mayor and Council 
to amend the fiscal year 2020 SPLOST Fund budget; to adjust for the difference between the originally 
adopted and presently projected revenues and expenses for certain various line items in the SPLOST Fund 
Budget.  
    

 Alcoholic Beverage License Application - Mizu Japanese Cuisine:  Consideration of an alcoholic beverage 
license application made by Jian Chen to sell wines, beer and/or malt beverages at Mizu Japanese Cuisine, 
Inc., 1450 Dean Forest Road, Suite A, Garden City.  

 
 Alcoholic Beverage License Application - Jasmine Package Shop:  Consideration of an alcoholic beverage 

license application made by Kirankumar Amin to sell liquor by the package and wines at Rang 17, Inc. 
(D/B/A Jasmine Package Shop), 4928 Ogeechee Road, Suite B. Garden City.  
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 RECEIPT OF INFORMAL PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 Procedure:  In an effort to best manage this section of the meeting, any person that desires to address 

the City Council must sign up using the process outlined on the website where this meeting is 
advertised.  Once recognized by the Mayor, the person will be allowed to speak in accordance with the 
Informal Public Comment – Speaker Protocols outlined below.     
 

 
 
 

 ADJOURN        
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M I N U T E S 
 

City Council Meeting 
Monday, February 1, 2021 – 6:00 p.m. 

 
Call to Order:  Mayor Bethune called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
Amendment to the Agenda:  Councilmember Daniel made a motion to amend the agenda to consider 
the Ordinance to repeal Chapter 88, entitled “Weapons” in its entirety.  The motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Tice and passed without opposition.  
 
Opening:  Pastor Eric Mason of Jesus First Community Church gave the invocation and Mayor Bethune 
led City Council in the pledge of allegiance to the flag.  
 
Roll Call:   
City Council Members:  Mayor Don Bethune, Councilmember Marcia Daniel, Councilmember Richard 
Lassiter, Councilmember Natalyn Morris, Councilmember Debbie Ruiz and Councilmember Kim Tice.  
Absent:  Mayor Pro-tem Bessie Kicklighter.  Mayor Bethune stated the Mayor Pro-tem Kicklighter is feeling 
under the weather and could be here tonight.  
 
Staff Members:  Ron Feldner, City Manager; James P. Gerard, City Attorney; Rhonda Ferrell Bowles, 
Finance Director/ Clerk of Council; Scott Robider, Assistant City Manager; Ben Brengman, IT Director; Pam 
Sweeney, HR Director; Gil Ballard, Police Chief and Corbin Medeiros, Fire Chief.   
 
Recognition of the Garden City Police Department’s State of Georgia Law Enforcement Re-Certification.  
Mayor and City Council congratulated the Police Chief and his staff for their hard work. 
 
Formal Public Comment:  Mayor Bethune stated that District Attorney Cook-Jones could not attend due 
to scheduling conflicts.  
 
City Council Minutes:  Councilmember Lassiter made a motion to approve the pre-agenda session 
synopsis dated 1/19/21 and city council meeting minutes dated 1/19/21. The motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Morris and passed without opposition.  
 
City Manager Report:  City Manager stated that he had no updates or announcements.  
 
Items for Consideration: 
Resolution, 2021 Police Vehicles: Clerk of Council read the heading of a resolution by the Mayor and 
Council to accept the proposal from Butler Chrysler Dodge Jeep Ram to sell the City two (2) 2021 Dodge 
Durango vehicles and to sell the City two (2) 2021 Dodge Charger vehicles and to authorize the City 
Manager to sign the purchase contract totaling $112, 496.00 for the vehicles. 

Councilmember Tice made a motion to adopt the resolution.  The motion was seconded by 
Councilmember Daniel and passed without opposition.  
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First Reading - Ordinance, Text Amendment (Weapons):  Clerk of Council read the first reading of the 
heading of an ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances of Garden City, Georgia, as amended, to repeal 
Chapter 88, entitled “Weapons”, in its entirety; to provide an effective date; and for other purposes.  

Councilmember Tice made a motion to approve the ordinance on the first reading.  The motion was 
seconded by Councilmember Lassiter and passed without opposition. 

Councilmember Lassiter made a motion to suspend the rules of council and hold the second reading of 
the ordinance.  The motion was seconded by Councilmember Morris and passed without opposition. 

Second Reading - Ordinance, Text Amendment (Weapons):  Clerk of Council read the second reading of 
the heading of an ordinance to amend the Code of Ordinances of Garden City, Georgia, as amended, to 
repeal Chapter 88, entitled “Weapons”, in its entirety; to provide an effective date; and for other 
purposes.  

Councilmember Tice made a motion to adopt the ordinance on the second reading.  The motion was 
seconded by Councilmember Daniel and passed without opposition.  

Informal Public Comment:  Mayor Bethune stated that no one signed up to address City Council.  

Councilmember Morris recognized Councilmember Lassiter for completing his HRAC classes. Mayor and 
City Council congratulated Councilmember Lassiter on his accomplishment.  

Adjournment:  There being no further items to be discussed, Mayor Bethune called for a motion to 
adjourn the meeting.  Councilmember Lassiter made a motion to adjourn the meeting at approximately 
6:14 p.m.  The motion was seconded by Councilmember Ruiz and passed without opposition.  

 

 

Transcribed & submitted by:  Clerk of Council 
Accepted & approve by:  City Council 2/15/21  
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SYNOPSIS 

Pre-Agenda Session 
Monday, February 1, 2021 – 5:30 p.m. 

Call to Order:  Mayor Bethune called the pre-agenda session to order and gave the opening prayer. 

Attendees: 
City Council Members:  Mayor Don Bethune, Councilmember Marcia Daniel, Councilmember Richard 
Lassiter, Councilmember Natalyn Morris, Councilmember Debbie Ruiz and Councilmember Kim Tice. 
Absent:  Mayor Pro-tem Bessie Kicklighter. 

Staff Members:  Ron Feldner, City Manager; James P. Gerard, City Attorney; Rhonda Ferrell Bowles, 
Finance Director/ Clerk of Council; Scott Robider, Assistant City Manager; Ben Brengman, IT Director; Pam 
Sweeney, HR Director; Gil Ballard, Police Chief and Corbin Medeiros, Fire Chief.   

2021 Police Vehicles:  Chief Ballard presented a request to order four (4) vehicles at an estimated cost of 
$112,496. He stated that a total of $170,000 was budgeted in the 2021 SPLOST Fund budget for the 
purchase of the vehicles and associated equipment.  The lowest quote was from Butler Chrysler Dodge 
Jeep Ram in Beaufort, South Carolina.   He stated that a resolution for the purchase of the vehicles is 
included in the council agenda packet for your consideration.  

Employee Service Award Celebration:  Pam Sweeny, HR Director reported that it is time to schedule the 
Employee Service Award Celebration which is held annually in the month of February. Staff is 
recommending that we consider delaying the event at this time due to COVID-19 and social distancing 
requirements.   After a brief discussion, City Council recommended looking at holding the event in late 
spring or early summer, if things improve.   HR Director stated that she will send out an email to notify 
those employees who are scheduled to receive service pins.  City Manager stated that hopefully by 
summertime more people will have been vaccinated  

Review of Council Agenda:  City Manager reported on the council agenda items.  

City Attorney reported that the agenda needed to be amended to include an ordinance to repeal Chapter 
88, entitled “Weapons”, in its entirety in an effort to resolve an issue due to the subject matter of the 
Chapter regarding the regulations of the sale and distribution of firearms which falls within the sole 
authority of the State of Georgia based on the 2005 law.    

Adjournment:  There being no further agenda items to be discussed, Mayor Bethune and City Council 
adjourned the pre-agenda session at approximately 5:50 p.m.  

Transcribed & submitted by:  Clerk of Council 
Accepted & approved by: City Council 2/15/21 



TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE:   February 9, 2021 

SUBJECT: Human Resources Department Report for January 2021 

Report in Brief 

Attached is the Human Resources Department’s Month End Report for January.  

Prepared by: Pamela L. Sweeney 

Title: Human Resources Director 

Reviewed by: ____________________________ 

Title  ____________________________ 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM AGENDA ITEM 



Human Resources Department / January Month-End Report 

Recruitment/Positions Filled 
In addition to the continuous recruitment for Police Officers and/or Police Officer Recruit and Part-time Firefighters, 
the City has job opportunities for:  a Heavy Equipment Operator, a Water Repair Technician, 2 Public Works 
Technicians, a Water Operations Supervisor and a part-time Building Inspector. 

New Hires 
The City welcomed the following new employees in January:  Scott Butts and Tyler Hall, both Police Recruits. 

Promotions/Milestones 
January Promotions:  Joseph Matheny and Neomi Carter to Corporal and Shane Glasco, Chaisson Gideon and Roberto 
Rodriguez to Sergeant. 

Employment Terminations 
There were three (3) separations from employment:  one involuntary resignation from the Police Department, one 
voluntary resignation from the Fire Department and one voluntary resignation from the Planning & Zoning 
Department. 

City Employment 
The City ends the month with 101 full-time employees. 

The chart below illustrates the percentage distribution by department of full-time employees with actual employee 
count by department to the right of each department.   

FIGURE 1     NOTE:  2021 TOTAL COUNCIL APPROVED/BUDGETED POSITIONS IS 
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Additional Personnel Information Including Part-Time Employees 
 

This report normally covers the count for full-time employees only. In view of the current COVID-19 pandemic, I have 

included the count and employment status changes for all City employees to include part-time regularly scheduled, 

part- time casual (persons that have other employment and work as needed), as well as full-time employees. 

 
TOTAL EMPLOYEES: 121 

FULL TIME ONLY: 101 

CONTRACTOR/TEMP: 1 

PART TIME:  7 
PART-TIME CASUAL: 12 

 
 

Details as to the status of all City employees beginning with January 1, 2021 through the current date, is included as 
an attachment. 

 

  Employee Turnover Data Per Month 

➢ January 3% 
➢ February % 
➢ March % 
➢ April % 
➢ May % 
➢ June % 
➢ July % 
➢ Aug % 
➢ Sept % 
➢ Oct. % 
➢ November % 
➢ December % 

 

The graph below illustrates turnover in full time positions for current year 2021 compared to turnover occurring in the 

previous year, 2020.  
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Unemployment Claims:   No unemployment claims were received during the month of January. 

 

 

Workers’ Compensation 

There was 1 workers’ compensation accident during the month of January (in the Public Works’ Department). 
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GARDEN CITY PERSONNEL DATA 
 

  New Hires – 2020  
 

  Job Title     Hire Data 
  Police Recruit – 2     1/5/2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Separations – 2020 

 

  Job Title     Hire Data 
  Police Officer     1/14/2021 
  Deputy Fire Marshall    1/20/2021 
  Building Inspector (Part-time)   1/27/2021 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: 2/15/2021 
SUBJECT: Technology Department Report for the Month of January 2021 
 
 
Report in Brief 
 
The Technology and Building Department Monthly Status Report includes a wide variety of 
information in an effort to better inform the public and the City Council.  
 
 
 
      Prepared by: Benjamin Brengman 
      Title  Director of Information Technology 
 
 
      Reviewed by: ____________________________ 
      Title  ____________________________ 
 
 
____________________________ 
Ron Feldner, City Manager 
 
 
Attachment(s) 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 



Technology Report 
 Setup laptops to 10 City employees. 
 Working on updating the Garden City website. 
 Rewired the MDF room. 
 Installed the new phone system.  
 Fiber installation was in completed.  

 
 

Social Media 
 Currently we have 1283 followers on Facebook and 496 followers on 

twitter. 
 Please visit our website for the latest on COVID-19.  

 
 
Building Maintenance  
 

 Repaired gates in the Police department parking lot.  
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: 02/15/2021 
 
SUBJECT: Public Works & Water Operations Monthly Status Report 
 
 
Report in Brief 
 
The Public Works & Water Operations Departments Monthly Status Report includes an 
extensive summary of the monthly activity of all divisions within the Department.  This report 
also provides information regarding key projects and/or activities throughout the month. 
 
The operations detail contained in this report is for the month of December and all project 
related information is current as of 01/31/2020. 
 
 
 
     Prepared by: Lynnette S. Hymes 
     Title  Executive Assistant 
 
 
     Reviewed by: Jon Bayer 
     Title  Public Works Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment(s) 
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Public Works Department 
Monthly Status Report 

Summary – January 2021 
 
Operations & Maintenance 
 
Public Works personnel completed 16 Resident Requests, and 89 Work Orders for the month of 
January.  They included: 

Storm Drainage: 
 Ditch Maintenance (Backhoe):  21,800 
 Canal Maintenance (Kubota Side cutter):  4.06 miles  
 Underground stormwater utility point repairs:  0 feet pipe repair, multiple storm drains and 

inverts cleaned 
 Storm Drains Vacuumed: -0- 

 
Streets: 
 $1,323.00 for 3rd party street/asphalt repairs  
 Routine City street and right of way shoulder maintenance  
 Dirt/gravel roads scraped/graded: All dirt roads scraped  
 Minor pothole/asphalt repair by staff (Telfair, Salt Creek) 

 
Street Sweeping: 
 76.47 miles  

 
Signs & Markings: 
 Multiple Knockdowns/replacements/cleaned/new (Airport Rd. 5th Street, Junction) 

 
Street Lights: 
 0   
 0  

 
Mixed Dry Trash Collection by City: 
 00.00 Tons Collected Total Mixed Dry Trash ($66.66/ ton)  
 00.00 Tons Collected YTD taken to Savannah Regional Landfill 
 00.00 Truckloads Dry Trash taken to Waste Management (0.00/ton) 
 00.00 Truckloads Dry Trash YTD taken to Waste Management  

 
Trees: 
 
 
Other:  
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Service Request – Every time a request for Public Works service is made by phone call, written request, 
email request, or an actual one-on-one request to a PW employee, a “Service Request” is generated.  This 
builds a computerized record of all requests made.  

Work Order – A “work order” is created each time a work crew or individual is assigned a task either 
because of service requests, pre-planned maintenance projects, or by other situations as they arise.  
This produces a database of work accomplished and the time and materials it took to do the work. 



Summary – January 2021 
 

Water Operations & Maintenance 
 

 70 Service Orders were received, and >>>>>>>> 
Water/Sewer crews handled 100 totals 

30 Work Orders 

for the month of January  . They included:  
 
Water: 21 Work Orders 
 

 Produced 28.440 Million gallons of drinking water for the month 

 
 Hydrant Services 

•  0 Hydrant Replacements 
•  1 Hydrant Repairs 

 Water Line Services 
•  1 Lateral Line Repairs, Installs, Replacements, and Maintenance  
•  0 Main Line Repairs, Installs, Replacements, and Maintenance   

 Water Valve Services 
•  109 

 
Located Services. Continued marking for major projects - The Mega 
Rail/Bridge Project, Brampton Road and Main Street, Prosperity Drive. 
Sonny Purdue install permanent markers at various locations. Airport Park 
at Dean Forest, Town Center and Big Hill Road. 

•  0 Valve Replacements 
•  1 Valve Installations 
•  46 Water Cut-Ons 
•  8 Reconnects– Delinquent Water Bills 
•  60 Water Cut-Offs 

 Meter Services 
•  2 Meter and MXU investigations 
•  0 Maintenance services 
•  4 Meter and MXU replacements 
•  92 City initiated Re-Reads 
•  0 Customer Requested Re-Reads 
•  0 Corrected Readings 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

∗ Meter investigations consist of checking meters for accuracy and checking for 
leaks as requested by residents. 

∗ Maintenance Services consist of repairs made for leaks at the meter, register 
repairs, box or lid replacements, as well as, requested cleaning services for 
apartments. 

∗ City initiated Re-Reads occur any time a meter reader is requested to re-read a 
meter to confirm a high or low bill and, if needed, to give a courtesy notification of 
a possible leak.  A re-read does not necessarily indicate a problem with the reading 
or the meter. 

∗ Corrected Readings are any time after a re-read there is a change needed. 



 
Sewer: 9 Work Orders, including 
 
 Sewer Cleanout Services 

•  1 Repairs 
•  2 Replacements 

 Gravity Main Services 
•  0 Inspections          
•  0 Repair  
•  0 Sanitary Sewer Overflow Event  

 Sewer Lateral Services 
•  1 Blockages Cleared 
•  0 Lateral Repairs 

 Manhole Services (flushing & repairs) 
•  87 Inspections and Maintenance 
•  0 Repairs 

 
 

Wastewater Treatment Plant and Water System 

• ClearWater Solutions (CWS) has submitted the MOR for water, DMR for wastewater, and all 
paperwork pertaining to them for the month. 

• The treatment plant treated and discharged a total daily average of 1.0 MG for the month. 
• The water system withdrew a total of 28.440 MG from well facilities and used 0.164 
        MG from Savannah I & D purchase system (Town Center Water System). 
• During the month 1,386 lbs. dry solids were removed from the WPCP. 
• The in-house laboratory continued to analyze most all NPDES permit and process control tests, 

except for the annual tests that are contracted with EPD. 

 





























 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL     DATE: February 9th 2021 
 
SUBJECT: Parks & Recreation 2021 January Report 
 
 
Report in Brief 
 
The Parks & Recreation Monthly Status Report includes a summary of the monthly activities and projects of all 
divisions within the Department.  This report also provides information regarding key items of interest and/or 
activities throughout the month. Garden City Parks and Recreation Department January report. Our staff continues 
to enjoy opportunities to provide quality programming and facilities to our residents. We encourage all residents 
to engage themselves in a program of choice and begin reaping the emotions and physical rewards associated with 
teamwork, interaction and physical and mental activity. 
 
The operations detail contained in this report is for the Month of  January  2021_ and all related 
information is current as of __February 9, 2020____. 
 
 
 
      Prepared by: _________Cliff Ducey________ 
      Title  __Parks & Recreation Director_ 
 
 
      Reviewed by: ____________________________ 
      Title  ____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
Attachment(s) 
 
 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM AGENDAITEM 
Parks& Recreation 

  
 



Parks & Recreation Department  
 Status Report 

Summary -  January 2021 
 
 
 
Adult/Youth/Sports Programs & Community Relations Activities/Events  
 
Currently the Garden City Senior Center temporarily closed to the public due to 
the COVID-19 Pandemic.  
 
Adult Programs 
Senior Center –Closed to the Public until further notice 

 1.  The Garden City Senior Center staff prepares and delivers 58 goodie bags to Garden 
City seniors every Tuesday that normally attended the Garden City Senior Center.     

 2.  The seniors have been receiving a newsletter with their bag.  This newsletter 
contains games, suggestions for reading, a list of different virtual tours and a letter for 
encouragement from Judy! 

 3.   Judy continues to make telephone calls to check on the seniors whom live alone. 
 4.  We have also offered to pick up groceries and prescriptions if needed. 

Looking ahead >>>Garden City Center is planning a pre –Easter outdoor Lunch on 
April 1st on the tennis courts at the Garden City Senior Center. 
We will be providing a free Catered lunch to Garden City Senior Citizens. 
 

 
We hope to reopen our Senior Center late spring.   Our Garden City 
Seniors are looking forward to getting back to exercising, going on trips, 
playing games, watching movies, listening to lecturers, eating, shopping, 
and just hanging out with friends at the Garden City Senior Center. 

 
 
 
 
                                 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Youth Programs 
Cooper Center–Building closed to the Public at this time 
The Parks and Recreation Department started a year-round Kids Café at the 
Cooper Center for school age kids.  We provide a free Breakfast and lunch 
Monday through Friday 11am 12noon (average 35 meals per day Grab and Go 
boxes only).  
 
Sports Programs/Activities 
During the month of _January, 144_ Youths participated in Garden City’s Youth Sport Programs.   
 

•  Basketball season underway (we have 10 teams). 
 

 Basketball -123 
 

 Gymnastics  - 21 
 

 
 Upcoming Sports Programs/Events 

 
 Garden City will host the 2021 Georgia Recreation & Parks Association Class A District 2 

Basketball Playoffs for 8 & Under Boys February 23rd & 25th at the Garden City Gym. 
 

 Sign-ups 
• Baseball registration underway (ages 6- 14). 
• Softball registration underway (ages 6-12). 
• T-Ball registration underway (ages 3-5). 
Sign-up taken at Garden City Gym Monday –Friday 8:30am – 5pm  

 
 
 
The graphs below are visual summaries of the number of participants in Garden City’s Recreation 
Programs/Activities. 
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Parks Maintenance/Improvement Projects 

19%
69%

12% 0%

January Particpation
kids café' Basketball Gymnastics

 
Project Name:  Bazemore Park Baseball Season Prep. Over seed infields and reshape infield base 
cut-outs.  
 
Start Date: January 13th  2021 
  
Status:  in process   
 
Project is underway by Parks and Recreation Staff. 
 
 
 
 



TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE:  02-08-2021 

SUBJECT: Police Department Monthly Status Report 

Report in Brief 

The Police Department Monthly Status Report includes an extensive summary of the monthly 
activity of the divisions within the Department.  This report also provides information regarding 
key items of interest and/or activities throughout the month. 

The operations detail contained in this report is for the month of January 2021. 

Prepared by: Lindsay Stumpf 
Title: Executive Assistant / Accreditation 

Manager 

Reviewed by: Gilbert C. Ballard 
Title:  Chief of Police 

Attachment(s) 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 



Police Department 
Monthly Status Report 

Summary – January 2021 

 Operations 

Calls for Service 

There was a total of 1,574 calls for service and self-initiated activity in the month of January 
2021, for a total of 1,574 calls for service year to date. 

 Current month’s calls included: 

Offenses: 
Assault  19 Burglary 4 
Robbery 1 Larceny 19 
M.V. Theft 1 Narcotics 10 
Rape 0 Murder 0 
All Others 1,473 Accidents 47 

Adult & Juvenile Arrest/Charge Summary 

The following is the total of Adult and Juvenile Arrests made by this department this month. 
These statistics represent arrests made for Criminal Code as well as Municipal Ordinance 
violations.  

Arrests 
Adult Arrests Juvenile Arrests 
47 0 



The graph below is a visual summary of the Current Month’s Top 6 Criminal Violations.  

 
 

Current Month’s Top 7 Criminal Violations by District 
 
Mayor Bethune and Mayor Pro Tem/Council Member at Large Kicklighter 
 
  Daniel  Ruiz  Morris  Lassiter, Jr. Tice  

District 1 District 2 District 3  District 4 District 5 
 

Assault 4  3  1  3  8    
   
Larceny 4  3  3  3  6   
              
Burglary 3  1  0  0  0   
             
Narcotics 2  1  2  3  2    
 
Robbery 0  0  1  0  0 
 
Auto Theft 0  1  0  0  0 
 
Rape  0  0  0  0  0 
 
 

Assault
36%

Auto Theft
2%

Larceny
35%

Burglary
7%

Narcotics
18%

Robbery
2%



             
           
 

Traffic Violations 
There was a total of 793 traffic violations during the month of January 2021.  They included: 
 

Traffic Citations Issued 
Speeding Violations      266   Fatalities   1   
Written Warnings  205   Miscellaneous Citations 286 
Seat Belt Violations  21            Total Citations/Warnings 793 
DUI’s    11                                   
 

Commercial Vehicle Unit(s) Citations Issued  
 
Total Citations Issued  3         
 
 

The graph below is a visual summary of the Current Month’s Traffic Violations. 

 
 

 

Open Records Request 
The Garden City Records Clerk received and processed 390 Open Records request for the 
month of January 2021.  A total of 390 Open Records Request have been processed from 
January 1, 2021 to January 31, 2021.  
 
 

Speeding
45%

Seatbelt
4%

DUI
2%
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49%
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0%

CURRENT MONTH’S TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS



Municipal Court Summary 
During the month of January 2021, the Garden City Municipal Court handled 426 cases for a 
current annual total of 426 cases.   
 

➢ Total Traffic Citations and Criminal Cases handled in court   314   
➢ Total Traffic Citations and Criminal Cases passed to another court date 30   
➢ Cases issued probation                                 82 

 
Training 
During the month of January 2021, police personnel reported a total of 139 hours of training 
resulting in an average of 3.97 hours of training per Officer. Some of the special training classes 
the officers attended during the month of January were:  
 
Autism & De-Escalation, Fingerprint Classification, Building Positive Police-Community 
Relations, De-Escalation Options for Gaining Compliance, Fundamentals of Drug Identification, 
& Cultural Awareness 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Items of Interest for January 2021 

 
- Det. Cpl. Buchanan was named Officer of the Year for 2020. 
- The Garden City Police Department held a promotions ceremony, 

promoting two officers to corporal and three corporals to sergeant. 
- Chief Ballard attended the Georgia Association of Chiefs of Police 

Winter Conference 
 

 



  

 
  
 
 
TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: February 15, 2021 
 
SUBJECT: Fire Department January 2021 Report 
 
 
Report in Brief 
 
The Fire Department Monthly Status Report includes an extensive summary of the monthly 
activity of the divisions within the Department. This report also provides information regarding 
key items of interest and/ or activities throughout the month. 
 
The operations detail contained in this report is for the Month(s) of January of 2021, and all 
related information is current as of   February 15, 2021. 
 
 
 
      Prepared by: Scott Kimball 
      Title   Assistant to 
        Corbin Medeiros 
        Chief of Fire 
 
      Reviewed by: Corbin Medeiros 
      Title  Chief of Fire 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment(s) 

REPORT TO NOVEMBEROR AND CITY 
COUNCIL 
REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 



Calls for Service in January of 2021 

 
 There were a total of 184 calls for service in the month of January, 2021, for a total of 
184 calls for service year to date. 
 
 Current month’s calls included: 
 

Incident Type: 
 

Fire Incidents 10  Good Intent  8    
Fire Responder 175  False Alarm                        13  
Vehicle Accident 8  Service Call   1  
Hazardous Incident 
Weather Related                     

3 
  0               

   Inspections/ Pre-Plan 
  Public Education  
    

   0 
   0 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The graph below is a visual summary of the Current Month’s Fire Service Calls. 
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Department Activities/ Events 
  
Department Training 
In January fire personnel reported a total of 334.25 hours of training resulting in an average of 
17.59 hours of training per Firefighter. 
 
Fire Inspector 1 
Sgt Gregory attended Fire Instructor II at the GPSTC campus in Forsyth. 
 
 
Georgia Fire Inspectors Association Meeting / Training 
Chief Medeiros, Assistant Chief Lewis, Captains Roberts, Johnson, and Safety Officer Kimball 
attended online. 
 Captain Nevarez attended the meeting and was sworn in as a Georgia Fire Inspectors 
Association board member at the GPSTC campus in Forsyth. 
 
Fire Marshal’s Office 
Annual Inspection (initial inspection):                    9 
RE-Inspection:                                                                                                                                                 
Certificate of Occupancy:                                          6                  
Consultation Site Visit:                                               2 NO PERSON at location 
Fire Protection Equipment Inspection:                   4 
Fire Wall (Tapestry Apt)                                             2 
Pre-Plan                                                                                
Occupational Tax Certificate (new tenant):           1  
 
Total number of Inspections:                                  24 
 
As you can notice, this month was slow and focusing on HWY 17 (Ogeechee Road)  
I will be assigning inspections and pre-plans to the companies by Street in their area.  
 
Plan Review 
 
Burger King                                                                      4                              $200 
K-12 School with Craig Landolt                                     5                              00 
 
Total of Hours:                                                  +/- 9 hrs                   $200     
 
Court Fees:  
                                                   
 
Total Fee Collected:                                                                               
 
 



Community Relations Activities/Events 

Senior Center Blood Pressure Checks 
During the month of August, the Department suspended conducting weekly blood pressure 
checks at the Senior Center on Tuesdays due to COVID 19. 
 
Department Instructed CPR Class 
During the month January, the department American Heart Association Training Site conducted 
no classes. 

                  

                                                                          Looking Ahead 

 
 Bringing more state certified training to the City of Garden City which will be made 

available to surrounding municipalities and the Georgia Port Authority. 
 Assisting and attending state certified classes that are offered in surrounding 

municipalities. 
 Broadening the community outreach with continued programs such as Remembering 

When, community CPR classes, the smoke detector program, and Close Before you 
Doze. 

 Pursuing various grants for department equipment. 
 
  



 
RESOLUTION 

 
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 GENERAL 
OPERATING FUND BUDGET; TO ADJUST FOR THE DIFFERENCES 
BETWEEN THE ORIGINALLY ADOPTED AND PRESENTLY 
PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR CERTAIN 
VARIOUS LINE ITEMS IN THE CITY’S GENERAL FUND BUDGET. 

 
WHEREAS, an amendment in the General Fund Budget is needed to adjust for the differences 
between the originally adopted revenues and expenditures for various line items as set forth in the 
attached Exhibit “A” after taking into account money actually received and spent as of December 
31, 2020 from the FY2020 General Operating Fund Budget, as opposed to the originally budgeted 
revenues and expenditures. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and Council of Garden City, Georgia in 
regular session assembled, do approve an amendment to the FY2020 General Fund Operating 
Budget to accurately reflect the difference between the originally adopted revenues and 
expenditures and the amended revenues and expenditures based on actual revenues and 
expenditures as of December 31, 2020, with respect to each of the City’s various departments as 
set forth on the attached Exhibit “A”.  
 
ADOPTED BY the Mayor and Council of the City of Garden City, Georgia, this 15th day of 
February, 2021. 

 
   _________________________________________ 
   RHONDA FERRELL BOWLES, Clerk of Council 
 

Received and approved this 15th day of February, 2021 
 
 
   __________________________________________ 
   DON BETHUNE, Mayor 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

General Fund  
 

 
FY20 Unaudited Year-End General Fund Budget Amendment Summary 
GENERAL FUND

2020 2020 $ %
Adopted Amended Change Change

Revenues
General Fund Operating Revenue 9,195,423     9,342,593        147,170           

Operating Revenues 9,195,423     9,342,593        147,170           
Appropriation of Prior Year's Fund Balance 957,611        -                       (957,611)          

General Fund Revenue Total 10,153,034   9,342,593        (810,441)          -8%
Operating & Captial Expenditures
Legislative 82,750$        68,900             (13,850)            -17%
Executive 405,759        450,408           44,649             11%
Information Technology/ Bldg. Maint. 655,025        599,575           (55,450)            -8%
Finance 226,457        165,610           (60,847)            -27%
Human Resources 179,960        203,920           23,960             13%
Municipal Court 100,000        89,000             (11,000)            -11%
Police 4,390,054     4,162,000        (228,054)          -5%
Emergency Management 11,000          3,500               (7,500)              -68%
Public Works 1,074,350     988,500           (85,850)            -8%
Fleet Maintenance 189,821        101,000           (88,821)            -47%
Senior Center 199,975        148,475           (51,500)            -26%
Parks and Recreation 1,049,200     790,035           (259,165)          -25%
Planning, Zoning & Building 395,540        395,570           30                    0%

Operating & Capital Expenditures 8,959,891     8,166,493        (793,398)          -9%
Transfers Out
Transfer Out From General Fund to Fire Protection Fund  1,193,143     1,176,100        (17,043)            

Transfers Out 1,193,143     1,176,100        (17,043)            -1%
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TOTAL 10,153,034   9,342,593        (810,441)          -8%

Net Surplus (Loss) -                    -                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FY2020 BUDGETS FOR THE 
FOUR ENTERPRISE FUNDS; TO ADJUST FOR THE 
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE ORIGINALLY ADOPTED AND 
PRESENTLY PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR 
CERTAIN VARIOUS LINE ITEMS IN THE BUDGETS OF THE 
FOUR DIFFERENT ENTERPRISE FUNDS. 
 
WHEREAS, an amendment in the Fire Protection Fund Budget, the Stormwater Fund 
Budget, Sanitation Fund Budget, and the Water/Sewer Fund Budget is needed to adjust 
for the differences between the originally adopted revenues and expenditures for various 
line items as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A” after taking into account money 
actually received and spent as of December 31, 2020 from the FY2020 Budget for the 
four Enterprise Funds, as opposed to the originally budgeted revenues and expenditures. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and Council of Garden City, 
Georgia in regular session assembled, do approve an amendment in the Fire Protection 
Fund Budget, the Stormwater Fund Budget, the Sanitation Fund Budget, and the 
Water/Sewer Fund Budget in order to accurately reflect the differences between the 
originally adopted revenues and expenses and the amended revenues and expenses for the 
FY2020 Enterprise Funds based on actual income and expenses as of December 31, 
2020, with respect to each of the City’s various departments as set forth on the attached 
Exhibit “A”. 
 

 
ADOPTED BY the Mayor and Council of the City of Garden City, Georgia, this 15th day 
of February, 2021. 

 
   _________________________________________ 
   RHONDA FERRELL BOWLES  

Clerk of Council 
 

 
Received and approved this 15th day of February, 2021 

 
 
   __________________________________________ 
   DON BETHUNE 
   Mayor 

 
 
 

 



 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Enterprise Funds 
 
FY20 Unaudited Year-End Fire Protection Fund Budget Amendment Summary 
Fire Protection Fund 

2020 2020 $ %
Adopted Amended Change Change

Revenue
Operating Revenue 751,500           757,109               5,609          

Operating Revenues 751,500           757,109               5,609          
Transfer in from SPLOST Fund 170,010           152,714               (17,296)       
Transfer in from General Fund 1,193,143        1,176,100            (17,043)       

Transfer In From Other Funds 1,363,153        1,328,814            (34,339)       
Revenue Total 2,114,653        2,085,923            (28,730)       -1%

Expenditures
Operating 2,114,653    2,057,923            (56,730)       
Capital Outlay Expenditures -                   28,000                 28,000        

Operating & Capital Expenditures Subtotal 2,114,653      2,085,923            (28,730)       
Operating & Capital Budget Total 2,114,653        2,085,923            (28,730)       -1%

Net Surplus (Loss) -                       -                           -                   
 
FY20 Unaudited Year-End Stormwater Fund Budget Amendment Summary  
Stormwater Fund

2020 2020 $ %
Adopted Amended Change Change

Revenue
Revenue 927,585           1,003,000            75,415          

Total Revenue 927,585           1,003,000            75,415          8%
Expenditures

Operating 902,685           811,000               (91,685)         
Capital Improvement Expenditures 24,900             192,000               167,100        

Total Operating & Capital Expenditures 927,585           1,003,000            75,415          8%
Total Expenditures 927,585           1,003,000            75,415          8%
Net Surplus (Loss) -                       -                           

  
FY20 Unaudited Year-End Sanitation Fund Budget Amendment  
Sanitation Fund 

2020 2020 $ %
Expenditure Description Adopted Adopted Change Change

Revenue
Revenue 396,262        401,612           5,350            

Transfer in From Stormwater Fund 30,000          42,404             -                    
Total Revenue 426,262        444,016           17,754          4%

Expenditures
Operating 401,262        410,516           9,254            
Dry Trash Disposal 25,000          33,500             8,500            

Total Expenditures 426,262        444,016           17,754          4%
Net Surplus (Loss) -                    -                        

 
 



 
 

Exhibit “A” 
 

Enterprise Funds (Continued) 
 
FY20 Unaudited Year-End Water/Sewer Fund Budget Amendment Summary  
Water/Sewer Fund  

2020 2020 $ %
Expenditure Description Adopted Amended Change Change

Revenue
Operating Revenue 4,193,729     5,008,494        814,765        

GEFA Loan Proceeds 475,000        -                       (475,000)       
FEMA Reimbursement 675,000        -                       

Total Revenue 5,343,729     5,008,494        (335,235)       -6%
Operating Expenditures:
Wastewater Treatment & Collection 1,104,100     1,076,350        (27,750)         
Water Treatment 529,985        513,927           (16,058)         
W/S Distribution, Billing & Repair 1,579,012     1,659,600        80,588          
 Debt Service 776,280        732,676           (43,604)         

Total Operating Expenditures 3,989,377     3,982,553        (6,824)           
Capital Improvement Project Expenditures
WWTP Headworks Replacement 500,000        -                       (500,000)       
GPA Joint Force Main Relocation 100,000        -                       (100,000)       
SCADA System Replacement 350,000        -                       (350,000)       
Town Center Irrigation System 277,000        -                       (277,000)       
Nelson Bishop Sewer Line Replacement -                    350,000           350,000        
Machinery - W/S Repair 28,681          -                       (28,681)         
Vehicles 98,671          40,000             (58,671)         

Total Capital Expenditures 1,354,352     390,000           (964,352)       
Total Expenditures 5,343,729     4,372,553        (971,176)       -18%
Net Surplus (Loss) -                    635,941            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FY2020 BUDGETS FOR THE 
THREE SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS; TO ADJUST FOR THE 
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE ORIGINALLY ADOPTED AND 
PRESENTLY PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR 
CERTAIN VARIOUS LINE ITEMS IN THE BUDGETS OF THE 
THREE DIFFERENT SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS. 
 
WHEREAS, an amendment in the Confiscated Assets Fund Budget, the Hotel/Motel Tax 
Fund Budget, and the Tourism Fund Budget is needed to adjust for the differences 
between the originally adopted revenues and expenditures for various line items as set 
forth in the attached Exhibit “A” after taking into account money actually received and 
spent as of December 31, 2020 from the FY2020 Budget for the three Special Revenue 
Funds, as opposed to the originally budgeted revenues and expenditures. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and Council of Garden City, 
Georgia in regular session assembled, do approve an amendment in the Confiscated 
Assets Fund Budget, the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Budget, and the Tourism Fund Budget in 
order to accurately reflect the differences between the originally adopted revenues and 
expenses and the amended revenues and expenses for the FY2020 Special Revenue 
Funds based on actual income and expenses as of December 31, 2020, with respect to 
each of the City’s various line items as set forth on the attached Exhibit “A”. 
 

 
ADOPTED BY the Mayor and Council of the City of Garden City, Georgia, this 15th 
day of February, 2021. 

 
   _________________________________________ 
   RHONDA FERRELL BOWLES  

Clerk of Council 
 

 
Received and approved this 15th day of February, 2021 

 
 
   __________________________________________ 
   DON BETHUNE 
   Mayor 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Special Revenue Funds 
 
FY20 Unaudited Year-End Confiscated Assets Fund Budget Amendment Summary 
Confiscated Assets Fund

2020 2020 $ %
Adopted Amended Change Change

Revenue
Cash Confiscation 2,500                      5,000                      2,500                      
Other Refunds 2,500                      1,000                      (1,500)                    

Total Revenue 5,000                      6,000                      1,000                      20%
Expenditures
Dues & Fees -                               625                         625                         
Education & Training -                               3,175                      3,175                      
Supplies 1,000                      -                               (1,000)                    
Small Equipment 1,000                      200                         (800)                        
Canine Supplies 3,000                      2,000                      (1,000)                    

Total Expenditures 5,000                      6,000                      1,000                      20%
Net Surplus (Loss) -                               -                                

 
FY20 Unaudited Year-End Hotel/Motel Tax Fund Budget Amendment Summary 
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund

2020 2020 $ %
Description Adopted Amended Change Change

Hotel/Motel Taxes 362,000                 217,025                 (144,975)               
Hotel/Motel Penalties & Interes -                               13                            13                            
Interest Revenues -                               3                              3                              

Total Revenue 362,000                 217,041                 (144,959)               -40%
Expenditures
Payments to Other Agencies (Sav. Trade Ctr.) 60,345                   36,137                   (24,208)                  
Payments to CVB (Garden City Convention Visitors Bureau) -                               30,722                   30,722                   
Transfers Out to General Fund 181,000                 114,625                 (66,375)                  
Transfers Out to Tourism Board 120,655                 35,557                   (85,098)                  

Total Expenditures 362,000                 217,041                 (144,959)               -40%
Net Surplus (Loss) -                               -                                

 
FY20 Unaudited Year-End Tourism Fund Budget Amendment Summary 
Tourism Board Fund 

2020 2020 $ %
Adopted Amended Change Change

Revenue
Hotel/Motel Taxes 120,655                 41,995                   (78,660)                  
Tourism Board Interest Earned Income 200                         5                              (195)                        
Other Revenues 31,000                   -                               (31,000)                  
Prior Year Fund Balance 246,345                 -                               (246,345)               

Total Revenue 398,200                 42,000                   (356,200)               -89%
Expenditures
Personnel 30,000                   -                               (30,000)                  
Advertising 70,000                   -                               (70,000)                  
Dues & Fees 45,000                   -                               (45,000)                  
Contracts & Agreements 45,000                   42,000                   (3,000)                    
General Supplies & Materials 58,200                   -                               (58,200)                  
Food, Flowers & Banquets (Special Events, etc.) 150,000                 -                               (150,000)               

Total Expenditures 398,200                 42,000                   (356,200)               -89%
Net Surplus (Loss) -                               -                                



RESOLUTION 
 
 
A RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2020 SPLOST 
FUND BUDGET; TO ADJUST FOR THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN 
THE ORIGINALLY ADOPTED AND PRESENTLY PROJECTED 
REVENUES AND EXPENSES FOR CERTAIN VARIOUS LINE 
ITEMS IN THE SPLOST FUND BUDGET. 
 
WHEREAS, an amendment in the SPLOST Fund Budget is needed to adjust for the 
differences between the originally adopted revenues and expenditures for various line 
items as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A” after taking into account money actually 
received and spent as of December 31, 2020 from the FY2020 SPLOST Fund Budget, as 
opposed to the originally budgeted revenues and expenditures. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and Council of Garden City, 
Georgia in regular session assembled, do approve an amendment in the SPLOST Fund 
Budget to accurately reflect the differences between the originally adopted revenues and 
expenses and the amended revenues and expenses for the FY2020 SPLOST Fund based 
on actual income and expenses as of December 31, 2020, as set forth on the attached 
Exhibit “A”. 
 

 
ADOPTED BY the Mayor and Council of the City of Garden City, Georgia, this 15th day 
of February, 2021. 

 
   _________________________________________ 
   RHONDA FERRELL BOWLES, Clerk of Council 
 

Received and approved this 15th day of February, 2021 
 
 
   __________________________________________ 
   DON BETHUNE, Mayor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXHIBIT “A” 
 

SPLOST FUND 
 

FY20 Unaudited Year-End SPLOST Fund Budget Amendment Summary  
SPLOST FUND

2020 2020
Description Adopted Amended

SPLOST Revenue 1,555,000            1,519,053            
Capital Lease Proceeds (PD Vehicles) 300,000               291,673               
Interest Earnings (City Hall Refinancing) -                           758                      
State Aid (LMIG) ($100,000) 100,000               92,265                 

GDOT Grant (Wheathill Road/Priscilla D. Thomas Way Construction) ($900,00)

Property Sale - (Prosperity Drive) -                           28,331                 
General Long-term Debt Issued (City Hall Refinance 4-30-20) 5,070,000            

Total Revenues 1,955,000            7,002,080            
Town Center Development (Infrastructure) 254,112               165,000               
SCCPSS Robert W. Groves K-12 Project -                           10,000                 
City Street Paving & Right of Way Improvements: -                           -                           
Chatham Parkway Improvements -                           -                           

Wheathill Road/Priscilla D. Thomas Way Construction 150,000               -                           
Dean Forest Road/Prosperity Drive Traffic Signal  50,000                 5,000                   
Public Works Street Paving & ROW Improvements 100,000               285,000               

Fire Station #2 (Hwy. 80) Facility Renovations/Upgrades -                           5,000                   
Fire Department Vehicles & Equipment: -                           -                           

FY20 GCFD Replacement of Bay Station Radios -                           30,000                 
FY21 GCFD 1.75 Fire Hose 8,800                   -                           
FY21 GCFD Vehicle Computers / CAD Integration 30,000                 -                           
FY21 Gear Waster -                           -                           
GCFD Fire Extinguisher Trainer 20,634                 -                           

Police Department Vehicles & Equipment: -                           -                           
GCPD Vehicles +Equipment  300,000               300,000               
GCPD Other Equipment -                           

Debt Service: -                           -                           
City Hall Debt Service 647,188               5,693,452            
City Hall Loan Interest 72,188                 91,848                 
City Hall Debt Issuance Cost -                           87,118                 
Tanker Truck - Capital Lease Payment (FY15-FY20) 52,631                 25,371                 
Tanker Truck - Capital Lease - Interest 259                      259                      
GCPD FY18 (6) Vehicles - Capital Lease Payment (FY18-FY21) 93,452                 93,452                 
GCPD Vehicles Interest - FY18 Capital Lease 5,727                   5,727                   
GCPD FY20 (6) Vehicles - Capital Lease Payment (FY20-FY23) -                           48,509                 
GCPD Vehicles Interest - FY20 Capital Lease -                           3,630                   

Transfer Out to Fire Protection Fund: -                           -                           
Pumper Trucks Debt Service ($152,715) 152,715               152,714               
Fire Protection Fund Equipment (Less Than $5,000 ea. / 1yr Life) 17,295                 -                           

Total Expenditures 1,955,000            7,002,080            
Net Surplus (Loss) -                                   -                                    
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